
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, MINOR IRRIGATION DIVISION, BALASORE 
AT/P.0/DIST- BALASORE, PIN-756001 

ODISHA INTEGRATED IRRIGATION PROJECT FOR CLIMATE RESILIENT AGRICULTURE (OIIPCRA) 
(WORLD BANK PROJECT ID: PI63533) 

REQUEST FOR BIDS (RFB) E Procurement Notice 
NATIONAL OPEN COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT FOR SMALL WORKS 

Name of work 

No. of works 

Estimated cost: 

Cost of Bid Document 

Period of completion 

Availability of bid documents 

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 

RFB No, OIIPCRA-BAL/W2-03/2023-24 

Date of Pre-Bid Meeting 

No. 4244 Dated 15.02.2024 

Last date & time of receipt of bid 

Period of receipt of bid security 

Date of opening of technical bid 

Date of opening of financial bid 

Digítal signature certificate 
Bidder 

of 

The detail tender call notice can 
also be seen in the DOWR website 
Name & Address of the OIT 

Further details can be seen from 

the e-Procurement market place in 

Modernization works of Minor Irrigation Projects under 
OlIPCRA in Bhadrak District. 

2 (Two) Nos. Minor Irrigation Projects. 

From Rs.56.14Lakh to Rs.56.84Lakh Approx (Total 
estimated cost of 2 Projects Rs.1.13 Cr) 

Free of Cost 

As per DTCN. 

From 21.02.2024, 10.00 Hrs. to 22.03.2024 up to 15.00 
Hrs, in the e-procurement website 

(https:i/tendersodisha.gov.in) 
01 March "2024 As per Para-7 of DTCN 

Up to 22.03.2024, 15.00Hrs. through online. 

To be paid online along with the bid. Bank Guarantees 
also acceptable subject to verification. 
On dt: 22.03.2024 at 15.3OHrs. 

To be intimated online after off-line evaluation of 

Technical Bid. 

The bidder must possess compatible digital signature 
certificate (DSC) of Class-ll or II. 
https://dowrodisha.gov.in 
https://octdms.in 
Superintending Engineer, M.I. Division, Balasore At/P.O. 
Balasore (Near Fandi Chhaka), Dist: Balasore PIN-756001, 
Ph. 06782-262 146 

E-Mail:- mibalasore @yahoo.co.in 

https://tendersodisha.gov.in 

Superintending Engineer, M.I. Division, Balasore 

Superintenging Engineèr 
M.J. Division, Balasore. 



Department of Water Resources 

4 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER MINOR IRRIGATION DIVISION; BALASORE 

ODISHA INTEGRATED IRRIGATION PROJECT FOR CLIMATE RESILIENT AGRICULTURE 

5 

(WORLD BANK PROJECT ID: P163533) 

AT/P.0./DIST-BALASORE, PIN-756001 

1. The Government of India has received a credit from the International Development Association/ loan from 
the International Bank for Reconstruction & Development towards the cost of 538 Minor Irrigation Tanks 
under OlIPCRA, and intends to apply a part of the funds to cover eligible payments under the contracts for 
construction of works as detailed below. Bidding is open to all bidders from eligible source countries as 
defined in the "Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers, July 2016". Bidders from India should, however, 
be registered with the Government of Odisha or other State Governments/Government of India, or 
State/Central Government Undertakings. Bidders are advised to refer paragraph 1.2 of Instructions to Bidders 
(TB) for Scope of Work and stipulations and note the minimum qualification criteria specified in Clause-3 of 
the (ITB) to qualify for the award of the contract. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 of the 
World Bank's Guidelines setting forth the World Bank's policy on conflict of interest. 

Ph. 06782-262146, E-Mail: mibalasore@yahoo.co.in 

2. The Superintending Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, Balasore on-behalf of the Governor of Odisha invites 
item rate bids through e-procurement for the following Civil works as detailed in the Annexure-1 from 
eligible contractors to be eventualy drawn up in W2 format of World Bank for the works detailed in the table 
below. The bidders may submit bids for any or all of the following works. 

REQUEST FOR BIDS (RFB) E-Procurement Notice 
NATIONAL OPEN COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT FOR SMALL WORKS 

RFB No.: OlIPCRA-BAL/W2-03/2023-24 date: 15.02.2024 

3. The bidding document is available online on https://tendersodisha,gov.in (website) free of cost. Bidders will 
be required to register on the website, which is free of cost. The bidders would be responsible for ensuring 
that any addenda available on the website is also downoaded and incorporated. Interested bidders may 
obtain further information by requesting clarifications online through the e-procurement portal. 

8 

For submission of the bid, the bidder is required to have Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from one of the 
Certifying Authorities authorized by Government of India for issuing DSC. Aspiring bidders who have not 
obtained the user ID and password for participating in e-procurement in this Project, may obtain the same 
from the website: https://tendersodisha.gov.in with prescribed procedures displayed therein. 

Bidders are required to deposit bid security of the amount specified as indicated appropriate column of the 
table below to be paid online in accordance with e-procurement stipulations. BG option is also allowed for 

Bid security along with online submission of bid security. Original BG is to be submitted prior to date and time 

of bid opening or else bid will be rejected as non-responsive. Bids should be valid for 90 days after the 

deadline date specified for submission. 

6. Bids must be submitted on https://tendersodisha.gov.in (website) on or before dt: 22.03.2024 by 15.00 Hrs 

and the 'Technical Part' of the bids will be publicly opened on same day i.e., on dt: 22.03.2024 at 15.30 Hrs, in 

the office of the Superintending Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, Balasore in presence of the bidders who 

wish to attend. The "Financial Part" shall remain unopened in the e-procurement system until the second 

public Bid opening for the financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) received outside 

e-procurement system will not be considered. If the office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the 

bids as specified, the technical parts of bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and 

venue. The electronic bidding system would not allow any late submission of bids. 

7. The bidders are requested to submit any query about the projects, on-line to the Superintending Engineer, 

Minor Irrigation Division, Balasore as mentioned in NIT. A virtual pre-bid meeting is fixed to be held on 

01/03/2024 at the office of the bid inviting authority at 11.30 Hrs to 14.00 Hrs. Those who wish to attend may 

send their Gmail ID/ WhatsApp phone Number to this office enmail: mibalasore @yahoo.co.in by 17.30 Hrs on 

29/02/2024. No request login details will be accepted after 11.00 Hrs on 01/03/2024. 

The bidders are required to note that if any of the documents uploaded found to be forged, the bidder will be 

debarred from participating in bid competition of this organization and his name will be recommended to 

appropriate authority for cancellation of license. 



9 
Any documents of bidders challenged in any court of law, it is sole responsibility of the bidders, and the 

authority inviting tender will not be dragged to any court of law. 

10. The Employer shall not be held liable for any delays due to system failure beyond its control. Even though the 

system will attempt to notify the bidders of any bid updates, the Employer shall not be liable for any 

information not received by the bidder. It is the bidders' responsibility to verify the website for the latest 

information related to this bid. 

11. Quality control tests as per specification for all items of the work executed will be taken in nearby 

Government Quality Control Laboratories of Minor/ Medium/ Major Irrigation Organization. Further external 

third-party Quality Control & Quality Assurance Consultancy Services will be engaged to ensure quality check 

(post execution checks included). It is binding on successful bidder to extend all necessary support in getting 

the tests done till completion of the work in all respect. 
12. Bidders are required to upload scanned copies of legible documents (i) Contractor's Registration certificate. 

(i) Copy of original affidavit regarding authentication of documents, (ii) GST registration certificate, (iv) No 

relation certificate (v) Credit facility certificate from bank (vii) Qualification information as per DTCN, 

otherwise his/ her bid shall be declared as non-responsive and shall be rejected. The successful bidder only is 

required to produce documents viz: Original Contractor's Registration Certificate, GST Registration Certificate, 

PAN Card, Original affidavit regarding authenticity of documents, No-relation Certificate, Original Credit 

Facility Certificate and Qualifying documents related to turnover/ similar work executed for verification 

purpose within 5 working days of opening of Financial Bid. 

13. All duties, Taxes, Royalty and other levies etc., payable by the agency as per State Government of Odisha/ 

Central Government Rules, shall be deemed to have been included in the contract value quoted by the bidder 

excepting the amount of GST. Relevant taxes will be deducted as per prevalent rules. 

14. The bidders are required to submit work plan for indicative mile stone, at the time of submission of bid. 

15. The bid document shall form a part of contract and only required documents need to be uploaded during 

online bid submission for evaluation of bid. 

16. Bidders are advised to read carefully the "Instruction to Bidders "contained in the tender document. 

17. If the Bid of the successful Bidder is seriously unbalanced in relation to the Engineer's estimate of the cost of 

work to be performed under the contract, the Empioyer may ask the Bidder to produce detailed price 

analyses for any or all items of the Bill of Quantities, to demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices 

with the construction methods and schedule proposed. After evaluation of the price analyses, the Employer 

may require that the amount of the performance security set forth in Clause -11 of draft agreement be 

increased at the expense of the successful Bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against 

financial loss in the event of default of the successful Bidder under the Contract. 

18. The contractor would be responsible for procurement of materials from authorized sources and voluntarily 

disclose the source of procurement at the time of bidding. Besides, the bidder would be required to submit 

the details of quarry for procurement while submitting the bid. 

19. Any omission or commission after execution of agreement, decision of the concerned Engineering 
Organization in hierarchy is final and binding to the bidder. Other details can be seen in the bidding 

document. 

20. Other details can be seen in the bidding document. 

21. The authority reserves the right to reject any or all the bids without assigning any reason thereof. 

22. The address (es) referred to above is: The Superintending Engineer, M.I. Division, Balasore, At/P.O.-Balasore 
(Near Fandi Chhaka), Dist: Balasore, PIN-756001, Ph. 06782-262146 E-Mail:- mibalasore@yahoo.co. in 

SuperinteFcingthgineer. 
Minor Irigation Division, Balasore. 



Memo No.425 

Copy submitted to the The Deputy Director (Advertisement) - Cum - Deputy Secretary to Government 

Information and Public Relation Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar to arrange for publication of the tender notice in 

Two all Odisha Edition Leading Odia Daily and Two National English News papers on or before the date 21.02.2024 

for wide circulation of the tender call notice. 

Complimentary copy of the News Papers containing the tender call notice may be sent to this office for 

reference and record. 
Encl: Soft Copy by e-mail. 

Memo No.426 

Memo No.427 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Copy in duplicate along with soft copy of the tender notice submitted to the Head Portal, Information 

and Technology Department for exhibiting the advertisement in the website of the Government up to 15.00 Hrs Date: 

22.03.2024 as suggested in IT Department Lr.No.221/31.8.2002 addressed to all Secretaries. 

Encl: Soft copy by e-mail. 

action. 

Memo No.428 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Memo No.4297) 

Memo No.430 39) 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Copy submitted to the Project Director, OCTDMS, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information & necessary 

Memo No.4312) 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Superitentding Engineér 

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Odisha, Bhubaneswar / Chief Engineer, Monitoring & 

Evaluation, Water Resources, Odisha Sechha Sadan, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information with request to 

arrange for publication of the IFB Notice in the DoWR, Odisha website on or before 21.02.2024. 

Encl: Soft copy by e-mail. 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Superintendhpài 

Date: 15.02.2024 

iler15 

Copy submitted to the Deputy Secretary to Govt of Odisha, Department of Water Resources, Bhubaneswar/ 

Joint Secretary to Government, Department of Water Resources, (M.I. Wing) Odisha, Bhubaneswar/ Collector & 

District Magistrate-cum- Chairman, DLPMT, Balasore/ Bhadrak, Additional Secretary to Govt of Odisha, Department of 

Water Resources, Bhubaneswar/ Engineer-in-Chief (WR), Secha Sadan, Bhubaneswar/ Engineer-in-Chief (PD), Secha 

Sadan, Bhubaneswar/ the Revenue Divisional Commissioner {Central Range), Cuttack for favour of kind information 

and necessary action. 

Date:15.02.2024 

Superintending Engineer 

superintkahdellhef 

Copy submitted to the Additional Chief Engineer, Baripada Minor Irrigation Circle, Baripada/ Central Minor 

Irrigation Circle, Bhubaneswar/ Eastern Minor Irrigation Circle, Keonjhar/ Northern Minor Irrigation Circle, 

Samabalpur/ Southern Minor Irrigation Circle, Berhampur/ KBK Minor Irrigation Circle-I, Bhawanipatana/ KBK Minor 

Irrigation Circle-ll, Jeypore/ Angul Minor Irrigation Circle, Dhenkanal/ Bolangir Minor Irrigation Circle, Bolangir/ 

Phulbani Minor Irrigation Circle, Phulbani/ All Superintending Engineers under Minor Irrigation Organization for 

favour of kind information and necessary action. 

Superiterding Engieer 

Supérihtending Engineer 

Copy submítted to the District Information Officer, NIC, Balasore/Bhadrak, President Contractor Association, 

Balasore/Bhadrak for favour of kind information and necessary action. District Information Officer, NIC, 

Balasore/Bhadrak is requested to display the tender notice in the District Website Portal (baleswar/bhadrak.nic. in). 

Superíntending 



emo No.432) 
Copy submitted to the Superintendent of Police, Balasore / IIC, Sahadevkhunta, Police Station, Fandichhak, 

nalasore for intormation and widepublication 

Memo No.433(8) 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Memo No.434(11) 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer, R&B Division-I, Balasore/ R&B Division-ll, Balasore/ R.W.S.S. 
Division, Balasore/ Irrigation Division, Balasore/ Drainge, Division Balasore/ PHD, Division, Balasore / Electricadl 
Division, Balasore/ Executive Officer, Balasore Municipality for information and wide publication. 

Superintanding Engineer 

Date: 15.02.2024 

Superintending Engineer 

Copy forwarded to the Assistant Executive Engineer, M.I. Sub-Division, Balasore/ Basta/ Nilagiri/ Soro/ 

Bhadrak/ A.E.E (Estr.)/ D.A.O/ A.E. (Estr.)/ Section Officer/ Cashier/ Notice Board of Division Office for information 

and wide publication. 

Superintending Engineer 



Cl-3-g 
Availability of| 

Turnover 
last 
5-

|iquid 

assets/ 

CI-3-b 

Average 

Cl 
3-a 

(Similar 

works 

takenup 

and 

Completed 

90% 
in 
last 

5-Years) 

in INR 
Bid Security 

Estd Cost (Lakh INR) 

Period for completion 
(days) 

ANNEXURE-1 

LON (DD) 

LAT (DD) 

Name 
of 
the 

work 

Block 

MIP ID 

credit facilities 

SI. 

No. 

Package 
ID 

estimated 

1 works @ estimated 

2 works @ 

20% 
of 

Work 

25% 
of 

Work|40% 
of 

Work 

estimated 

3 works @ estimated 

15 

14 

13 

12 

11 

10 

9 

8 

7 

6 

11.40 

4 

3 

2 

28.40 

22.74 

14.21 

11.37 

56900 

180 

56.84 

86.531694 

21.052806 

Modernization to Golapsabandha 

(D/W) 

MIP 
in 

Bhadrak 

Block 
of 

Bhadrak District 

Bhadrak 

0402002 

BAL-5 

1 

11.20 

28.10 

22.46 

14.04 

11.23 

56200 

180 

56.14 

86.678194 

20.992667 

Modernization 
of 

Rajabandha 

(D/W) 

MIP 
in 

Tihidi 

Block 
of 

Bhadrak 

District 

Tihidi 

0407004 

BAL-6 

2 

22.60 

56.50 

112.98 

2 

Superintendihg Engineer, 
M.I. Division, Balasore. 

Financial 

years @ 

50% 
of 

Nos. of MIPs. 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

